CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD COLORADO RIVER BASIN REGION

ORDER R7-2015-0027

RESCISSION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS

The California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, finds that:

- 1. For the reasons stated below, it is desirable to rescind said below-listed Board Orders.
- 2. The Board timely forwarded notices by mail to persons responsible for the below-listed Board Orders explaining the Board's consideration of rescinding the particular Board Orders, and requesting comments.
- 3. The Board, in a public meeting, heard and considered all comments pertaining to the proposed rescission of the below-listed Board Orders.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, the following Board Orders, containing Waste Discharge Requirements, be rescinded, except for enforcement purposes.

| <u>Order</u> | <u>Name</u> | Date Adopted |
|--------------|---|---------------------|
| 85-016 | Havasu Palms Mobile Home and RV Park Landfill for Nonhazardous Waste Class II Lake Havasu – San Bernardino County | January 23, 1985 |

Reason for Rescission: The discharge is located on the Chemehuevi Reservation and the Colorado River Basin Water Board does not have jurisdiction to regulate discharges on tribal lands.

| <u>Order</u> | <u>Name</u> | Date Adopted |
|--------------|--|----------------|
| 88-056 | Farm Air Service Commercial Pesticide Application Operation Calipatria - Imperial County | March 23, 1988 |
| | | |

Reason for Rescission: In September 1991, Colorado River Basin Water Board staff verified the closure of the Discharger's surface impoundment at the Calipatria Municipal Airport as required by the Board. The impoundment was properly leveled and the monitoring wells were properly destroyed.

I, Robert Perdue, Executive Officer, do hereby certify the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of a Board Order adopted by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region, on May 13, 2015.

ROBERT PERDUE Executive Officer